Illinois law.

Section 109.70  Termination of License

a)	A fire sprinkler contractor license shall terminate if: 

1)	The fire sprinkler contractor ceases operation, including ceasing operations under corporate filing; 

2)	The fire sprinkler contractor ceases to operate under the name on the license; 

3)	The Certificate of Insurance is non-renewed or cancelled; 

4)	The license is revoked; 

5)	The fire sprinkler contractor fails to fill the vacant position of its designated certified person or responsible managing employee within 180 calendar days after the position becoming vacant; or

6)	The fire sprinkler contractor's business structure is changed.  Examples of a change of business structure include change from a sole proprietorship to a limited liability company, or from a partnership to a corporation.

b)	If any fire sprinkler inspector is employed by a fire sprinkler contractor, and the fire sprinkler contractor's license is expired, revoked, or suspended, then any fire sprinkler inspector license associated with the fire sprinkler contractor license is subsequently expired, revoked, or suspended as well.

(Source:  Amended at 47 Ill. Reg. 19159, effective December 6, 2023)
